definition of EBITDA (i.e. operating profit before, inter alia, taxes) – presented in the table below under “general
and administrative costs”;

- loss (gain) incurred in connection with the disposal/revaluation of fixed assets (due to the non-cash nature of
such losses/gains) of total value of PLN 146 thousand in 2018 and PLN 794 thousand in 2017 – presented in
the table below under “other operating expenses (income)”.

- payroll costs based on valuation of derivative instruments awarded to key employees of the Company within
the framework of the incentive scheme (see next note) of value of PLN 3 740 thousand in 2018 - due to their
non-cash nature - presented in the table below under “general and administrative costs”;

- valuation write-downs on trade receivables estimated according to IFRS 9 (due to their non-cash nature -
provisions) of total value o PLN 392 thousand in 2018 and PLN 481 thousand in 2017 - presented in the table
below under “other operating expenses (revenues)”.

For the period
01/01–31/12/2017

For the period
01/01–

31/12/2017

Difference

 For the period
01/01–31/12/2018

For the period
01/01–

31/12/2018

Difference  (according to
approved FS -

before
restatement)

 (restated)   (before
restatement)

 (restated)

Operating profit (loss) 13,512 13,512 -  7,475 7,475 -

Depreciation and
amortisation

26,727 26,727 -  34,264 34,264 -

EBITDA 40,239   41,740

Adjustments, of which: - 5,312 5,312  - 6,339 6,339

General and
administrative expenses

- 761 761  - 4,688 4,688

Other operating
expenses (income)

- 1,275 1,275  - 537 537

Restructuring costs - 3,277 3,277  - 1,113 1,113

EBITDA after
adjustment

40,239 45,551 5,312  41,740 48,078 6,339

Annual report of ATM S.A. as at 31 December 2018  67

2. Events significantly affecting the entity’s activity which occurred during the financial
year and later — until the approval of the financial statements.

Operating and financial results

In 2018, growth of revenues from ATM sales increased to around 3% y/y, which - like in the previous periods
- can be attributed to the Data Center Services Segment (more details in the section on results of individual
segments - see below). Thanks to consistent efforts towards increasing cost efficiency, profitability of the
Issuer’s sales in the previous year increased by approximately 2.1 p.p. – (to 59%), which in combination with